

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

# Private and Special Laws

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

# 1953

### 550 SALARY INCREASED RECORDER ROCKLAND MUN. COURT CHAP. 58 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953

88 of the private and special laws of 1949, as enacted by chapter 146 of the private and special laws of 1951, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 2-A. Recorder; appointment, duties, compensation. The governor, with the advice and consent of his council, shall appoint a recorder, who shall be a resident of Penobscot county and an attorney at law licensed to practice in this state. In case of absence, sickness or disqualification of the judge, or at any other time at the request of said judge in order to expedite business, or in the event of a vacancy in the office of judge, said recorder shall have the same powers as said judge. The recorder shall be appointed for a term of 4 years and until his successor has been duly appointed and qualified. He shall receive as compensation in full for his services the sum of \$200 \$1,000 per year, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Penobscot. In addition thereto, there shall be provided such sums for clerk hire, payable weekly from the treasury of said county, as the county commissioners may in their discretion expend upon certification by the recorder of this court as to the necessity therefor.'

Sec. 5. P. & S. L., 1899, c. 23, § 16, amended. The last sentence of section 16 of chapter 23 of the private and special laws of 1899, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The judge of said court shall receive a salary of \$1,000 \$1,300 per year, to be paid to him in quarterly payments from the county treasury of Penobscot county, which shall be in full for his services as such judge, and he shall receive an additional sum of \$300 per year for clerk hire and such additional amount as may be authorized by the county commissioners.'

Effective August 8, 1953

## Chapter 58

### AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Recorder of the Rockland Municipal Court.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. & S. L., 1903, c. 114, § 14, amended.** The 2nd sentence of section 14 of chapter 114 of the private and special laws of 1903, as amended by chapter 133 of the private and special laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Said recorder shall be appointed for the term of 4 years and shall receive

SALARY INCREASED JUDGE WESTBROOK MUNICIPAL COURT 551
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953 CHAP. 60

a salary of  $\$_{I,100}$   $\$_{I,600}$  per year to be paid quarterly from the treasury of said county of Knox.'

Effective August 8, 1953

### Chapter 59

### AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the Recorder of the Portland Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1887, c. 274, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 274 of the private and special laws of 1887, as amended by chapter 156 of the private and special laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Salary of recorder. The salary of the recorder of the municipal court for the city of Portland shall be  $\frac{2}{700}$  \$3,500 per annum, which shall be in full for all services, and it shall be the duty of said recorder to make and present all copies of libels and monitions in liquor cases.'

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 60

#### AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Judge of the Westbrook Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1909, c. 282, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 282 of the private and special laws of 1909, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Salary of judge. The judge of said court shall receive a salary of  $\$_{1,500}$  \$2,500 per year, to be paid to him in quarterly payments from the county treasury of the county of Cumberland, which shall be in full for all his services as judge. All blanks, civil and criminal dockets and record books required by said court shall be furnished by the county of Cumberland.'

Effective August 8, 1953